MINUTES OF February 20, 2007 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Reiff opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 20th day of February, 2007 with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner W. Dan Reiff and Clerk of the Board Kelli Singhaus.
Timothy J. Piper led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Reiff moved for the approval of the February 13, 2007 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted. 
Commissioner Sneary moved for the approval of the February 15, 2007 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted. 
Action Items:
Resolution #96-07.   Supplemental appropriation for the Park District Fund #8850.
Denise A. Graham, Office Manager, has requested that the BOC approve a supplemental appropriation for the Park District Fund #8850 with an original amount of $403,075.00 and a new amount of $569,575.00 for an increase of $166,500.00.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #97-07.   Intradepartmental transfers for various departments.
Laura Clark, County Engineer’s Office requested a transfer within the Motor Vehicle Gas Tax Fund from the Salary Account to the Land Account in the amount of $93,000 and from the Bridge Materials Account to the Land Account in the amount of $100,000. This transfer is necessary for Eastown Road Right-of-Way purchases.  A request from the W.O.R.T.H. Center within the W.O.R.T.H. Center Fund #8880 from the salary account to the equipment account in the amount of $8,700 and from the salary account to the maintenance account in the amount of $12,000.  This transfer is due to greater than anticipated 3rd quarter FY’07 equipment needs.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #98-07.   Authorize the Allen County Child Support Enforcement Agency to enter into contract with the Allen County Sheriff’s Office.
Lisa Merkle, CSEA Director, has requested that the BOC approve to enter into contract with the ACSO for security officers at the CSEA office.  This contract is for an amount not to exceed $45,563.19 and will be effective February 1, 2007 through January 31, 2008. 
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #99-07.   Approve a ten (10) day suspension of an employee at the Allen County Child Support Enforcement Agency.
Lisa Merkle, CSEA Director, has requested that the BOC approve a 10 day suspension of an employee whom has reached the 7th step of discipline under the tardiness policy.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #100-07.   Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses for various departments.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #101-07.   Authorize the cancellation and release of mortgages for various Community Housing Improvement Program Properties.
Bruce Wells, Community Development Coordinator, has advised the BOC that a few mortgages under the CHIP have been satisfied through residency and now requires the release.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #102-07.   Supplemental appropriation for the Sewer Program Fund #8828.
Martha Burklo, Chief Fiscal Officer, has requested that the BOC approve a supplemental appropriation for the Sewer Program Fund #8828 with an original amount of $0.00 and a new amount of $113,927.00.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #103-07. Enter into contract with Poggemeyer Design Group for Enterprise Zone/Community Reinvestment Area technical Assistance for 2007.
Becky Saine, County Administrator has requested that the BOC renew a contract with Poggemeyer Design Group for technical assistance for the 2007 Enterprise Zone/Community Reinvestment Area at an amount not to exceed $10,000.00.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #104-07.   Supplemental appropriation for the Community Development Fund #2414.
Becky Saine, County Administrator, has requested that the BOC approve a supplemental appropriation for the Community Development Fund #2414 with an original amount of $0.00 and a new amount of $378,000.00.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Discussion Items:
A.   Allen County Engineer’s Office, presented the following:
      1. Request to accept Change Order #1 and an Extra Work Agreement with the Shelly Company for Eastown Road Project Phase 1.  This change order and extra work agreement will result in a savings of $165,054.12 from the original contract price.
      2.
Request to accept bid and enter into contract with Brenneman Excavating, Inc. for the Taffy Dee Moening Petitioned Ditch #1233.  Douglass Degen is requesting that the BOC accept the bid from Brenneman Excavating, Inc. and enter into contract for the construction of the Taffy Dee Moening Petitioned Ditch #1233 in the amount of $25,347.50.
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations  
**NEWS RELEASE FROM THE COUNTY ENGINEER**

Allen County Engineer Tim Piper announced that the final numbers are in for Eastown Road Phase 1, which extended from Elm Street to Allentown Road and was finished last year.  The overall savings was $165,054.12.  Piper presented the final Change Order to the Commissioners today.  The original contract was for $5,218,793.73 to widen Eastown from 2 lanes to 5 lanes.  There was $455,339.96 of additional work.  However there was also $620,394.08 of work not performed, resulting in a savings of $165,054.12.  The main savings was due to the change in how the traffic was maintained.  Instead of keeping a one lane road throughout the project, the contractor was allowed to close the road in sections and allow people to enter the area from each side.  The main reason for the extra cost was unforeseen items underground.  The cost of the repair as a result of the gasoline tanker fire at Allentown is not part of this contract.
With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Reiff moved to adjourn. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 
Submitted by:

 


Approved by:

__________________________









Amy Kahle


 

Greg Sneary 
Assistant Clerk of the Board







W. Dan Reiff






Sam Bassitt

1

